### Patents (Amendment) Rules 2001

## **Table of Contents**

## **Enacting Formula**

1 Citation and commencement

2 Amendment of First Schedule

No. S 60

# PATENTS ACT (CHAPTER 221)

## PATENTS (AMENDMENT) RULES 2001

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 115 of the Patents Act, the Minister for Law hereby makes the following Rules:

### **Citation and commencement**

**1.** These Rules may be cited as the Patents (Amendment) Rules 2001 and shall come into operation on 15th February 2001.

### **Amendment of First Schedule**

"

2. The First Schedule to the Patents Rules (R 1) is amended —

- (*a*) by deleting "380" in items 3, 6, 7 and 8 under the heading "Amount" and substituting in each case "450";
- (b) by deleting "41" in item 5 under the heading "Amount" and substituting "50";
- (c) by deleting item 16 and substituting the following item:

16. On payment of renewal fee by means other than

15

electronic online system ----(a) for 170 each year in respect of the 5th, 6th or 7th year of the patent (b) for 270 each year in respect of the 8th, 9th or 10th year of the patent (c) for 370 each year in respect of the 11th, 12th or 13th year of the patent (d) for 470 each year in respect of the 14th, 15th or 16th year of the patent

the

Subsidiary Legislation Supplement published on 06 Feb 2001

(e) for 570 each year in respect of the 17th, 18th or 19th year of the patent (f) for 670 the 20th year of the patent

";

- (d) by deleting "220" in item 23 under the heading "Amount" and substituting "250";
- (e) by deleting "63" in item 25 under the heading "Amount" and substituting "70";
- (f) by deleting "20" in item 26 under the heading "Amount" and substituting "25";
- (g) by deleting "220" in items 34 and 35 under the heading "Amount" and substituting in each case "280";
- (*h*) by deleting "430" in item 37 under the heading "Amount" and substituting "500";
- (*i*) by deleting "85" in item 45 under the heading "Amount" and substituting "100";
- (*j*) by deleting "135" in item 50 under the heading "Amount" and substituting "150"; and
- (*k*) by deleting item 55 and substituting the following item:

55. On payment of renewal fee under section 53 or 54 by means other than the

"

53

electronic online system — (a) for 85 each year in respect of the 5th, 6th or 7th year of the patent (b) for 135 each year in respect of the 8th, 9th or 10th year of the patent (c) for 185 each year in respect of the 11th, 12th or 13th year of the patent (d) for 235 each year in respect of the 14th, 15th or 16th year of the patent

Subsidiary Legislation Supplement published on 06 Feb 2001

(e) for 285 each year in respect of the 17th, 18th or 19th year of the patent (f) for 335. the 20th year of the patent

[G.N. Nos. S 224/96; S132/97; S 260/97; S 458/97; S 82/98; S 116/98; S 203/99; S 286/99; S 510/99; S 300/2000]

Made this 1st day of February 2000.

".

LIEW HENG SAN Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Law, Singapore.

[LAW 02/005/1.6 Vol.4; TMC 002/87b (Pat Amend); AG/LEG/SL/221/97/1 Vol. 2]

Singapore Statutes Online

Subsidiary Legislation Supplement published on 06 Feb 2001